(131st General Assembly)
(Substitute House Bill Number 391)

AN ACT

To enact section 123.29 of the Revised Code and to amend Sections 369.10 and
369.314 of Am. Sub. H.B. 64 of the 131st General Assembly, as subsequently
amended, to require the Chancellor of Higher Education to create the SmartOhio
Financial Literacy Pilot Program at the University of Cincinnati to operate for the
2016-2017 school year, to establish the Task Force for Creating Opportunities for
Shared Governance on Co-Located Campuses, to provide support for the Ohio
Youth Entrepreneur Program at Youngstown State University, to rename the
Capitol Theatre of the Vern Riffe Center for Government and the Arts as the
Speaker Jo Ann Davidson Theatre, and to make an appropriation.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Ohio:

SecTtion 1. That section 123.29 of the Revised Code be enacted to read as follows:

Sec. 123.29. The theater in the Vern Riffe center for government and the arts in Columbus,
formerly known as the capitol theatre, shall be known as the Speaker Jo Ann Davidson theatre.

Section 2. The Speaker Jo Ann Davidson Theatre is successor to, assumes the obligations and
authority of, and otherwise continues the Capitol Theatre in the Vern Riffe Center for Government
and the Arts. No right, privilege, or remedy, and no duty, liability, or obligation, accrued under the
Capitol Theatre is impaired or lost by reason of the renaming and shall be recognized, administered,
performed, or enforced by the Speaker Jo Ann Davidson Theatre.

Except as otherwise provided in law, whenever the Capitol Theatre of the Vern Riffe Center
for Government and the Arts is referred to in a statute, rule, contract, or other instrument, the
reference is deemed to refer to the Speaker Jo Ann Davidson Theatre.

SkctioN 3. (A) The Chancellor of Higher Education shall create the SmartOhio Financial
Literacy Pilot Program at the University of Cincinnati to operate for the 2016-2017 school year.
Under the pilot program, the Chancellor shall provide funding, as appropriated by the General
Assembly for this purpose, for the development and implementation of regional financial education
programs with the goal of increasing financial literacy for students in grades kindergarten through
eight.

(B) The regional financial education programs shall be operated by the University of
Cincinnati and delivered through a joint partnership between the Ohio Council on Economic
Education and OSU Extension.

The partnership shall do both of the following with regard to the programs:

(1) Develop curricula and instructional materials that do all of the following:

(a) Provide age-appropriate education to students in grades kindergarten through eight to
promote financial literacy at an early age;
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(b) Enable students to develop the skills necessary to develop and maintain a budget,
understand credit and investments, and use the banking system;

(c) Integrate financial literacy education into the existing curriculum on mathematics and
English language arts.

(2) Provide teacher training and professional development opportunities on these curricula
and instructional materials to enable teachers across the state to provide financial literacy education
to students in grades kindergarten through eight.

Section 4. (A) There is hereby established the Task Force for Creating Opportunities for
Shared Governance on Co-Located Campuses. The Task Force is charged with creating a model for
shared governance for co-located campuses. A co-located campus is one in which a community
college and regional branch of a four-year institution of higher education are located on the same or
adjoining campuses. The model created by the Task Force is to emphasize shared administration,
student services, maintenance, facility usage, and other shared governance to better serve the students
while preserving the individual academic missions of the college and institution.

(B) The Task Force shall consist of nine members as follows:

(1) A member of the Senate appointed by the President of the Senate;

(2) A member of the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the House of
Representatives;

(3) A member of the Ohio Board of Regents appointed by the Governor, which member shall
serve as chairperson of the Task Force;

(4) A board member of a four-year institution of higher education that has a co-located branch
campus, appointed by the President of the Senate;

(5) A board member of a two-year community college that is located on a co-located campus,
appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives;

(6) An administrator of a four-year institution of higher education that has a co-located
branch campus, appointed by the President of the Senate;

(7) An administrator of a two-year community college that is located on a co-located campus,
appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives;

(8) One representative of small businesses, appointed by the President of the Senate;

(9) One representative of large businesses, appointed by the Speaker of the House of
Representatives.

(O)(1) Members of the Task Force shall serve without compensation, but actual expenses
incurred in the discharge of their duties, including mileage, may be reimbursed by the Department of
Higher Education.

(2) Vacancies on the Task Force shall be filled in the same manner as the original
appointment.

(D) The Department of Higher Education shall provide necessary staff, facilities, supplies,
and services to the Task Force.

(E) The Task Force shall submit its recommended model to the Governor, the President and
Minority Leader of the Senate, and the Speaker and Minority Leader of the House of Representatives
not later than November 1, 2016. Upon submission of the model, the Task Force shall cease to exist.

Section 5. That Sections 369.10 and 369.314 of Am Sub. H.B. 64 of the 131st General
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Assembly, as amended by Sub. H.B. 340 of the 131st General Assembly, be amended to read as

follows:
Sec. 369.10. BOR DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

General Revenue Fund

GRF 235321 Operating Expenses 5,377,193 5,377,193

GRF 235402 Sea Grants 299,250 299,250

GRF 235406  Articulation 2,000,000 2,000,000
and Transfer

GRF 235408  Midwest Higher 115,000 115,000
Education Compact

GRF 235414 State Grants and 830,180 830,180
Scholarship
Administration

GRF 235417  eStudent Services 2,532,688 2,532,688

GRF 235428 Appalachian New 1,500,000 1,500,000
Economy Partnership

GRF 235438 Choose Ohio First 16,665,114 16,665,114
Scholarship

GRF 235443 Adult Basic and 7,402,416 7,372,416
Literacy Education
- State

GRF 235444  Ohio Technical Centers 16,817,547 16,817,547

GRF 235474 Area Health Education 900,000 900,000
Centers Program
Support

GRF 235483 Technology Integration 378,598 378,598
and Professional
Development

GRF 235492 Campus Safety 2,000,000 0
and Training

GRF 235501 State Share 1,903,285,144 1,979,416,550
of Instruction

GRF 235502 Student Support 632,974 632,974
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GRF

GRF
GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

235504

235507
235508

235510

235511

235514

235515

235519

235520

235524

235525

235526

235533

235535

235536

Services

War Orphans
Scholarships
OhioLINK

Air Force Institute

of Technology

Ohio Supercomputer

Center

Cooperative Extension

Service
Central State

Supplement

Case Western Reserve

University School of

Medicine

Family Practice
Shawnee State
Supplement
Police and Fire
Protection
Geriatric Medicine
Primary Care
Residencies

Higher Education

Program Support
Ohio Agricultural

Research and

Development Center

The Ohio State
University Clinical

Teaching

6,835,710

6,211,012
1,740,803

5,818,900

24,209,491

11,063,468

2,146,253

3,166,185

2,326,097

107,814

522,151

1,500,000

820,000

36,861,470

9,668,941

7,124,141

6,211,012
1,740,803

5,818,900

24,209,491

11,063,468

2,146,253

3,166,185

2,326,097

107,814

522,151
1,500,000

606,006
1,418,000

36,361,470

9,668,941
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GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

GRF

235537

235538

235539

235540

235541

235546

235548

235552

235555

235556

235558

235559

235563

235572

University of
Cincinnati Clinical
Teaching

University of Toledo
Clinical Teaching
Wright State
University Clinical
Teaching

Ohio University
Clinical Teaching
Northeast Ohio
Medical University
Clinical Teaching
Central State
Agricultural Research
and Development
Central State
Cooperative Extension
Services

Capital Component
Library Depositories
Ohio Academic
Resources Network
Long-term Care
Research

Central State
University -
Agriculture Education
Ohio College
Opportunity Grant
The Ohio State

University Clinic

7,952,573

6,198,600

3,011,400

2,911,212

2,994,178

1,850,000

350,000

10,280,387
1,440,342
3,172,519

325,300

300,000

97,187,107

766,533

7,952,573

6,198,600

3,011,400

2,911,212

2,994,178

1,850,000

350,000

6,350,817
1,440,342
3,172,519

325,300

300,000

100,187,107

766,533
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GRF

GRF

GRF

235591

235599

235909

Support

Co-op Internship
Program

National Guard
Scholarship Program
Higher Education
General Obligation
Bond Debt Service

TOTAL GRF General Revenue Fund

Dedicated Purpose Fund Group

2200

4560

4E80

4X10

5D40

5JCO

5JCO

SNHO

5P30
SRAO0

235614

235603

235602

235674

235675

235620

235668

235684

235663
235616

Program Approval
and Reauthorization
Sales and Services
Higher Educational
Facility Commission
Administration
Telecommunity and
Distance Learning
Conferences/Special
Purposes

Regional Partnership
and Training Center

Defense/Aerospace

Workforce Development

Initiative

OhioMeansJobs

Workforce Development

Revolving Loan Program

Variable Savings Plan
Workforce and Higher

Education Programs

3,520,000

18,750,552

252,470,800

2,487,215,902

650,000

199,250

29,100

49,150

1,884,095

500,000

10,000,000

500,000

8,028,685
10,750,000

131st G.A.

3,520,000

18,900,003

259,289,500

27é éé’EQ I,g%g

2,567,742.320

650,000

199,250

29,100

49,150

1,884,095

500,000

10,000,000

8,082,899
16,500,000



Sub. H. B. No. 391

5RA0
6450

6820

235673
235664

235606

NCERCMP

Guaranteed Savings

Plan

Nursing Loan Program

TOTAL DPF Dedicated Purpose

Fund Group

Bond Research and Development Fund Group

7011

235634

Research Incentive

Third Frontier Fund

TOTAL BRD Bond Research and

Development Fund Group

Federal Fund Group
3120 235611
3120 235612
3120 235617
3120 235641
3120 235672
3H20 235608

Gear-up Grant
Carl D. Perkins
Grant/Plan
Administration
Improving Teacher
Quality Grant
Adult Basic and
Literacy Education
- Federal

H-1B Tech Skills

Training

Human Services Project

TOTAL FED Federal Fund Group

TOTAL ALL BUDGET FUND GROUPS

2,000,000
1,068,048

891,320

36,549,648

8,000,000

8,000,000

3,050,600

1,350,000

2,800,000

15,207,359

2,100,000

375,000
24,882,959
2,556,648,509

Sec. 369.314. HIGHER EDUCATION PROGRAM SUPPORT
Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, $250,000 in

131st G.A.

2,000,000
1,061,886

891,320

41,847,700

8,000,000

8,000,000

3,169,050

1,350,000

2,800,000

15,207,359

2,100,000

375,000
25,001,409
2641773429
2.642.591.429

each fiscal year shall be used by The Ohio State University to support its hosting of the annual

Special Olympics Ohio Summer Games.
Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, $100,000 in

each fiscal year shall be used to support program development and equipment purchase expenses for
the Cores + Connections program at the Cleveland Institute of Art.
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Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, $100,000 in
each fiscal year shall be used by Eastern Gateway Community College to establish and provide
scholarships under the Energy Sector Scholarship Pilot Program. The program shall seek to
incentivize and connect high school students with scholarship opportunities to pursue careers in the
oil and gas industry in Ohio. Staff from Eastern Gateway Community College shall provide
administration, outreach, and marketing for the program.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, $75,000 in
each fiscal year shall be distributed to the Ohio University Leadership Project.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, $75,000 in
each fiscal year shall be used to establish the Customized Employee Recruitment Workforce Program
at Sinclair Community College.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, $220,000 in
fiscal year 2016 shall be used by Wright State University for security upgrades necessary for hosting
the presidential debate in the fall of 2016.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, $318.000 in
fiscal year 2017 shall be used to support the SmartOhio Financial Literacy Pilot Program at the
University of Cincinnati.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, $500.000 in
fiscal year 2017 shall be used to support the Ohio Youth Entrepreneur Program at Youngstown State

University.
Section 6. That existing Sections 369.10 and 369.314 of Am Sub. H.B. 64 of the 131st

General Assembly, as amended by Sub. H.B. 340 of the 131st General Assembly, are hereby
repealed.
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Speaker of the House of Representatives.
President of the Senate.
Passed , 20
Approved , 20

Governor.
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The section numbering of law of a general and permanent nature is
complete and in conformity with the Revised Code.

Director, Legislative Service Commission.

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio, on the
day of ,A.D. 20 .

Secretary of State.

File No. Effective Date




