ANACT

To enact section 123.29 of the Revised Code and to amend Sections 369.10 and 369.314 of Am. Sub. H.B. 64 of the 131st General Assembly, as subsequently amended, to require the Chancellor of Higher Education to create the SmartOhio Financial Literacy Pilot Program at the University of Cincinnati to operate for the 2016-2017 school year, to establish the Task Force for Creating Opportunities for Shared Governance on Co-Located Campuses, to provide support for the Ohio Youth Entrepreneur Program at Youngstown State University, to rename the Capitol Theatre of the Vern Riffe Center for Government and the Arts as the Speaker Jo Ann Davidson Theatre, and to make an appropriation.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Ohio:

SECTION **1.** That section 123.29 of the Revised Code be enacted to read as follows:

Sec. 123.29. The theater in the Vern Riffe center for government and the arts in Columbus, formerly known as the capitol theatre, shall be known as the Speaker Jo Ann Davidson theatre.

Section 2. The Speaker Jo Ann Davidson Theatre is successor to, assumes the obligations and authority of, and otherwise continues the Capitol Theatre in the Vern Riffe Center for Government and the Arts. No right, privilege, or remedy, and no duty, liability, or obligation, accrued under the Capitol Theatre is impaired or lost by reason of the renaming and shall be recognized, administered, performed, or enforced by the Speaker Jo Ann Davidson Theatre.

Except as otherwise provided in law, whenever the Capitol Theatre of the Vern Riffe Center for Government and the Arts is referred to in a statute, rule, contract, or other instrument, the reference is deemed to refer to the Speaker Jo Ann Davidson Theatre.

- SECTION 3. (A) The Chancellor of Higher Education shall create the SmartOhio Financial Literacy Pilot Program at the University of Cincinnati to operate for the 2016-2017 school year. Under the pilot program, the Chancellor shall provide funding, as appropriated by the General Assembly for this purpose, for the development and implementation of regional financial education programs with the goal of increasing financial literacy for students in grades kindergarten through eight.
- (B) The regional financial education programs shall be operated by the University of Cincinnati and delivered through a joint partnership between the Ohio Council on Economic Education and OSU Extension.

The partnership shall do both of the following with regard to the programs:

- (1) Develop curricula and instructional materials that do all of the following:
- (a) Provide age-appropriate education to students in grades kindergarten through eight to promote financial literacy at an early age;

- (b) Enable students to develop the skills necessary to develop and maintain a budget, understand credit and investments, and use the banking system;
- (c) Integrate financial literacy education into the existing curriculum on mathematics and English language arts.
- (2) Provide teacher training and professional development opportunities on these curricula and instructional materials to enable teachers across the state to provide financial literacy education to students in grades kindergarten through eight.
- Section 4. (A) There is hereby established the Task Force for Creating Opportunities for Shared Governance on Co-Located Campuses. The Task Force is charged with creating a model for shared governance for co-located campuses. A co-located campus is one in which a community college and regional branch of a four-year institution of higher education are located on the same or adjoining campuses. The model created by the Task Force is to emphasize shared administration, student services, maintenance, facility usage, and other shared governance to better serve the students while preserving the individual academic missions of the college and institution.
 - (B) The Task Force shall consist of nine members as follows:

Sub. H. B. No. 391

- (1) A member of the Senate appointed by the President of the Senate;
- (2) A member of the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives;
- (3) A member of the Ohio Board of Regents appointed by the Governor, which member shall serve as chairperson of the Task Force;
- (4) A board member of a four-year institution of higher education that has a co-located branch campus, appointed by the President of the Senate;
- (5) A board member of a two-year community college that is located on a co-located campus, appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives;
- (6) An administrator of a four-year institution of higher education that has a co-located branch campus, appointed by the President of the Senate;
- (7) An administrator of a two-year community college that is located on a co-located campus, appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives;
 - (8) One representative of small businesses, appointed by the President of the Senate;
- (9) One representative of large businesses, appointed by the Speaker of the House of Representatives.
- (C)(1) Members of the Task Force shall serve without compensation, but actual expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties, including mileage, may be reimbursed by the Department of Higher Education.
- (2) Vacancies on the Task Force shall be filled in the same manner as the original appointment.
- (D) The Department of Higher Education shall provide necessary staff, facilities, supplies, and services to the Task Force.
- (E) The Task Force shall submit its recommended model to the Governor, the President and Minority Leader of the Senate, and the Speaker and Minority Leader of the House of Representatives not later than November 1, 2016. Upon submission of the model, the Task Force shall cease to exist.
 - Section 5. That Sections 369.10 and 369.314 of Am Sub. H.B. 64 of the 131st General

Sub. H. B. No. 391 131st G.A. 3

Assembly, as amended by Sub. H.B. 340 of the 131st General Assembly, be amended to read as follows:

Sec. 369.10. BOR DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

~ .	-	
(an aral	Revenue	Linnad
Cienciai	Kevenne	Γ

GRF	235321	Operating Expenses	\$ 5,377,193	\$ 5,377,193
GRF	235402	Sea Grants	\$ 299,250	\$ 299,250
GRF	235406	Articulation	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 2,000,000
		and Transfer		
GRF	235408	Midwest Higher	\$ 115,000	\$ 115,000
		Education Compact		
GRF	235414	State Grants and	\$ 830,180	\$ 830,180
		Scholarship		
		Administration		
GRF	235417	eStudent Services	\$ 2,532,688	\$ 2,532,688
GRF	235428	Appalachian New	\$ 1,500,000	\$ 1,500,000
		Economy Partnership		
GRF	235438	Choose Ohio First	\$ 16,665,114	\$ 16,665,114
		Scholarship		
GRF	235443	Adult Basic and	\$ 7,402,416	\$ 7,372,416
		Literacy Education		
		- State		
GRF	235444	Ohio Technical Centers	\$ 16,817,547	\$ 16,817,547
GRF	235474	Area Health Education	\$ 900,000	\$ 900,000
		Centers Program		
		Support		
GRF	235483	Technology Integration	\$ 378,598	\$ 378,598
		and Professional		
		Development		
GRF	235492	Campus Safety	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 0
		and Training		
GRF	235501	State Share	\$ 1,903,285,144	\$ 1,979,416,550
		of Instruction		
GRF	235502	Student Support	\$ 632,974	\$ 632,974

			4			
		Services				
GRF	235504	War Orphans	\$	6,835,710	\$	7,124,141
		Scholarships				
GRF	235507	OhioLINK	\$	6,211,012	\$	6,211,012
GRF	235508	Air Force Institute	\$	1,740,803	\$	1,740,803
		of Technology				
GRF	235510	Ohio Supercomputer	\$	5,818,900	\$	5,818,900
		Center				
GRF	235511	Cooperative Extension	\$	24,209,491	\$	24,209,491
		Service				
GRF	235514	Central State	\$	11,063,468	\$	11,063,468
		Supplement				
GRF	235515	Case Western Reserve	\$	2,146,253	\$	2,146,253
		University School of				
		Medicine				
GRF	235519	Family Practice	\$	3,166,185	\$	3,166,185
GRF	235520	Shawnee State	\$	2,326,097	\$	2,326,097
		Supplement				
GRF	235524	Police and Fire	\$	107,814	\$	107,814
		Protection				
GRF	235525	Geriatric Medicine	\$	522,151	\$	522,151
GRF	235526	Primary Care	\$	1,500,000	\$	1,500,000
		Residencies				
GRF	235533	Higher Education	\$	820,000	\$	600,000
						<u>1,418,000</u>
ann		Program Support		2 - 2 - 1 - 2		
GRF	235535	Ohio Agricultural	\$	36,861,470	\$	36,361,470
		Research and				
CDE	225526	Development Center	Ф	0.660.041	Φ.	0.660.041
GRF	235536	The Ohio State	\$	9,668,941	\$	9,668,941
		University Clinical				
		Teaching				

			5		
GRF	235537	University of	\$	7,952,573	\$ 7,952,573
		Cincinnati Clinical			
		Teaching			
GRF	235538	University of Toledo	\$	6,198,600	\$ 6,198,600
		Clinical Teaching			
GRF	235539	Wright State	\$	3,011,400	\$ 3,011,400
		University Clinical			
		Teaching			
GRF	235540	Ohio University	\$	2,911,212	\$ 2,911,212
		Clinical Teaching			
GRF	235541	Northeast Ohio	\$	2,994,178	\$ 2,994,178
		Medical University			
		Clinical Teaching			
GRF	235546	Central State	\$	1,850,000	\$ 1,850,000
		Agricultural Research			
		and Development			
GRF	235548	Central State	\$	350,000	\$ 350,000
		Cooperative Extension			
		Services			
GRF	235552	Capital Component	\$	10,280,387	\$ 6,350,817
GRF	235555	Library Depositories	\$	1,440,342	\$ 1,440,342
GRF	235556	Ohio Academic	\$	3,172,519	\$ 3,172,519
		Resources Network			
GRF	235558	Long-term Care	\$	325,300	\$ 325,300
		Research			
GRF	235559	Central State	\$	300,000	\$ 300,000
		University -			
		Agriculture Education			
GRF	235563	Ohio College	\$	97,187,107	\$ 100,187,107
		Opportunity Grant			
GRF	235572	The Ohio State	\$	766,533	\$ 766,533
		University Clinic			

Sub. H. B. No. 391	6	131st G.A.
Support		

		Support		
GRF	235591	Co-op Internship	\$ 3,520,000	\$ 3,520,000
		Program		
GRF	235599	National Guard	\$ 18,750,552	\$ 18,900,003
		Scholarship Program		
GRF	235909	Higher Education	\$ 252,470,800	\$ 259,289,500
		General Obligation		
		Bond Debt Service		
TOTAL	GRF Gener	al Revenue Fund	\$ 2,487,215,902	\$ 2,566,924,320
				2,567,742,320
Dedicat	ted Purpose	e Fund Group		
2200	235614	Program Approval	\$ 650,000	\$ 650,000
		and Reauthorization		
4560	235603	Sales and Services	\$ 199,250	\$ 199,250
4E80	235602	Higher Educational	\$ 29,100	\$ 29,100
		Facility Commission		
		Administration		
4X10	235674	Telecommunity and	\$ 49,150	\$ 49,150
		Distance Learning		
5D40	235675	Conferences/Special	\$ 1,884,095	\$ 1,884,095
		Purposes		
5JC0	235620	Regional Partnership	\$ 500,000	\$ 500,000
		and Training Center		
5JC0	235668	Defense/Aerospace	\$ 10,000,000	\$ 10,000,000
		Workforce Development		
		Initiative		
5NH0	235684	OhioMeansJobs	\$ 500,000	\$ 0
		Workforce Development		
		Revolving Loan Program		
5P30	235663	Variable Savings Plan	\$ 8,028,685	\$ 8,082,899
5RA0	235616	Workforce and Higher	\$ 10,750,000	\$ 16,500,000
		Education Programs		

Sub. H. B. No. 391 131st G.A.

			7		
5RA0	235673	NCERCMP	\$	2,000,000	\$ 2,000,000
6450	235664	Guaranteed Savings	\$	1,068,048	\$ 1,061,886
		Plan			
6820	235606	Nursing Loan Program	\$	891,320	\$ 891,320
TOTAL	DPF Dedica	ted Purpose	\$	36,549,648	\$ 41,847,700
Fund Gro Bond Re	•	l Development Fund Group			
7011	235634	Research Incentive	\$	8,000,000	\$ 8,000,000
		Third Frontier Fund			
TOTAL	BRD Bond I	Research and	\$	8,000,000	\$ 8,000,000
-	ment Fund (Fund Grou	•			
3120	235611	Gear-up Grant	\$	3,050,600	\$ 3,169,050
3120	235612	Carl D. Perkins	\$	1,350,000	\$ 1,350,000
		Grant/Plan			
		Administration			
3120	235617	Improving Teacher	\$	2,800,000	\$ 2,800,000
		Quality Grant			
3120	235641	Adult Basic and	\$	15,207,359	\$ 15,207,359
		Literacy Education			
		- Federal			
3120	235672	H-1B Tech Skills	\$	2,100,000	\$ 2,100,000
		Training			
3H20	235608	Human Services Project	\$	375,000	\$ 375,000
TOTAL 1	FED Federal	l Fund Group	\$	24,882,959	\$ 25,001,409
TOTAL A	ALL BUDG	ET FUND GROUPS	\$	2,556,648,509	\$ 2,641,773,429
					2,642,591,429

Sec. 369.314. HIGHER EDUCATION PROGRAM SUPPORT

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, \$250,000 in each fiscal year shall be used by The Ohio State University to support its hosting of the annual Special Olympics Ohio Summer Games.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, \$100,000 in each fiscal year shall be used to support program development and equipment purchase expenses for the Cores + Connections program at the Cleveland Institute of Art.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, \$100,000 in each fiscal year shall be used by Eastern Gateway Community College to establish and provide scholarships under the Energy Sector Scholarship Pilot Program. The program shall seek to incentivize and connect high school students with scholarship opportunities to pursue careers in the oil and gas industry in Ohio. Staff from Eastern Gateway Community College shall provide administration, outreach, and marketing for the program.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, \$75,000 in each fiscal year shall be distributed to the Ohio University Leadership Project.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, \$75,000 in each fiscal year shall be used to establish the Customized Employee Recruitment Workforce Program at Sinclair Community College.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, \$220,000 in fiscal year 2016 shall be used by Wright State University for security upgrades necessary for hosting the presidential debate in the fall of 2016.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, \$318,000 in fiscal year 2017 shall be used to support the SmartOhio Financial Literacy Pilot Program at the University of Cincinnati.

Of the foregoing appropriation item 235533, Higher Education Program Support, \$500,000 in fiscal year 2017 shall be used to support the Ohio Youth Entrepreneur Program at Youngstown State University.

Section 6. That existing Sections 369.10 and 369.314 of Am Sub. H.B. 64 of the 131st General Assembly, as amended by Sub. H.B. 340 of the 131st General Assembly, are hereby repealed.

Speaker	of th	ne House of Representatives
	President	of the Senate
assed	, 20	
	, 20)

	mbering of law of a general and permanent nature is onformity with the Revised Code.
	Director, Legislative Service Commission.
Filed in the office day of	of the Secretary of State at Columbus, Ohio, on the, A. D. 20
	Secretary of State.
File No.	Effective Date